

Nos. 13-132 & 13-212

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LEON RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIMA WURIE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the California Court of  
Appeal, Fourth District and the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**Brief of Constitutional Accountability Center as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of  
Petitioner Riley and Respondent Wurie**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Framers Viewed the Fourth Amendment as a Fundamental Protection Against the Use of “General Warrants” .....	6
II. Permitting Broad Searches of Cell Phones Incident to Arrest Undermines the Fundamental Protections of the Fourth Amendment.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	18
<i>Berger v. State of New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	12
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) .....	16
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	18
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) .....	20
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property at 104 East Tenth Street, Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	7, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	6
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763) .....	10
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Annals of Congress, 1 <sup>st</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1789).....	15
Virginia Declaration of Rights § 10 .....	13
<u>Books, Articles, and Miscellaneous</u>	
Letter from John Adams to William Tudor (March 29, 1817), in THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1856) .....	12
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991).....	10
WILLIAM CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING (2009) ...	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	11, 13
Donald A. Dripps, “ <i>Dearest Property</i> ”: <i>Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013).....	17
DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1854) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Charles E. MacLean, <i>But, Your Honor, A Cell Phone is not a Cigarette Pack: An Immodest Call for a Return to the Chimel Justifications for Cell Phone Memory Searches Incident to Lawful Arrest</i> , 6 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 37 (2012) .....	19
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review</i> , 77 B.U. L. Rev. 925 (1997).....	9
Letter from James Madison to George Eve (Jan. 2, 1789), at <a href="http://bit.ly/134r6nw">http://bit.ly/134r6nw</a> .....	15
Hon. M. Blane Michael, Madison Lecture, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief That Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Otis, <i>Paxton’s Case</i> (Mass. Sup. Ct. 24-26 Feb. 1761), Massachusetts Spy, Thu. 29 Apr. 1773 (vol. 3, no. 117).....	9
JAMES OTIS, IN OPPOSITION TO WRITS OF ASSISTANCE (1761).....	9
Eric Schnapper, <i>Unreasonable Searches and Seizures</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 869 (1985).....	11
Bryan Andrew Stillwagon, Note, <i>Bringing an End to Warrantless Cell Phone Searches</i> , 42 Ga. L. Rev. 1165 (2008) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)..	6, 7
